
说明书: 封面封底共52P小册子    

材质:铜版纸    

印刷颜色:四色印刷    

装订方式:骑马钉

SIZE:97x142mm
USER'S MANUAL

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

MANUAL FRANÇAIS

MANUAL ITALIANO

MANUAL ESPAÑOL

01-12

13-21

22-30

31-39

40-48

CONTENTS

WHAT'S IN THE BOX?
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Microphone Capsule-Condenser microphone element with cardioid 

polar pattern.

RGB Lighting-The multicolored RGB lighting on mic with static solid 

color, dynamic multi-color gradient and dynamic solid-color gradient 

lighting e�ects.

RGB Button-Tap to select or turn on/o� the RGB lighting. Select RGB 

modes or colors with one tap. RGB lighting can be o� or on by long 

pressing the button for 5 seconds.

Mute Button and LED Indicator -Tap to mute or unmute the mic. If the 

LED indicator is green, the mic is active and if it is red, the mic is muted.

Microphone Gain-Control the sensitivity of the mic capsule.

Headphone Jack-1/8 inch (3.5mm) stereo jack for monitoring your voi-

ce in real time.

USB C Port-Connect the mic directly to computer or game console 

(except Xbox) via the included USB cable.

Pop Filter-Filter out the harsh“p", “t”and "b" sounds.

Shock Mount-lsolate the mic and suppress the sound of unintentio-

nal rumbles and bumps.

Mic Stand-Used to hold the mic.

Black Gear Ring-Used to prevent the microphone from sliding or han-

ging down.

Thumbscrew-Screw to adjust the microphone angle.

Screw-Used to connect the mic with stand.

USB Cable(6.5ft)-Type A to Type C cable for connecting the mic to co-

mputer or game console (except Xbox). (Only the included USB cable 

is 100% guaranteed for compatibility.)

Pivot Mount-Used to connect with the arm stand (Not included), if you 

need to use the microphone with arm stand.

1X Microphone with Based Stand, Shock Mount and Pop Filter
1X Pivot Mount with Screw Adapter
1X 6.5ft(2m) USB C to USB Cable
1X User's Manual
Tips: A black gear ring, screw and thumbscrew are connected with the 
pivot mount (The three parts can be detached).

With screw adapter inside6.5ft(2m)

� � �� � � � �� �� � �� �

The microphone has been installed already. You can start to use it by foll-
owing steps.
1. Tightly plug the provided USB cable into the Type-C port at the bottom 
of the microphone. Plug the USB A connector to the USB port of your co-
mputer or game console (except Xbox).
2. Adjust the angle of the mic with the thumbscrew to keep the mic cap-
sule facing the sound source. We suggest the optimal recording distance 
of 6-12 inches.(15-30cm).
3. To get the optimum result of recording, we suggest to turn down the 
mic gain �rst, and then turn it up gradually until you get the desired lo-
udness.

Tips:
If you want to use the microphone with an arm stand, you can install it 
by following steps.
1. Take apart the pivot mount-Unscrew the thumbscrew to separate it 
and the screw from the pivot mount. No need to take the black gear 
ring out, keep it inside the pivot mount. Be careful of screw lost when 
unscrew.

GUIDANCE FOR USE

MUTE BUTTON OPERATION

RGB L IGHTING MODES HEADPHONE JACK OPE RATION

There are three lighting modes in total: static solid color, dynamic multi-
color gradient and dynamic solid-color gradient lighting e�ects.
The color order of static solid color mode is red, yellow, green, cyan, blue, 
purple and white.

Static Solid Color

Dynamic Multi-Color
Gradient

Dynamic Solid-Color
Gradient

Red Yellow Green Cyan Blue Purple White

RGB BUTTON OP ERATION

Tap the RGB button to select RGB modes or colors. RGB lighting can be o� 
or on by long pressing the button for 5 seconds.
Power-o� memory function: When the mic is powered or RGB is turned on 
next time, it is still in the mode you last powered/turned o�. (Static solid 
color mode still keeps the last color that was o�. The two dynamic modes 
start over the default �rst color.)

2. Detach the microphone from the based stand-Hold the mic with your 
hand. Unscrew the thumbscrew to separate it and the screw from the st-
and joint. Keep the black gear ring in the hole on the side of the stand 
joint. (Notice to keep the disassembled parts.).

3. Install the mic on the arm stand-Screw the pivot mount into the arm 
stand, and then place the microphone into the pivot mount joint and 
hold the mic with your hand.

Keep the black gear ring inside

hexagonal hole

4. Put the screw into the hexagonal hole on the side of the joint and pre-
ss it with your �nger. Screw the thumbscrew to the other side of the joint 
(keep your �nger pressing the screw), until the microphone is �rmly con-
nected with the mic stand.

5. After installation, you can use the microphone according to step 1-3 
from “GUIDANCE FOR USE" above.

Red=Microphone is muted

Green=Microphone is on

El símbolo del cubo de basura tachado signi�ca que este equipo eléctrico 
y electrónico no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica al �nal de su 
vida útil, sino que debe ser llevado a la recolección por separado por el 
usuario �nal. En su zona existen puntos de recogida gratuitos de material 
eléctrico antiguo y, en caso necesario, otros puntos de recogida para la 
reutilización de los aparatos. Puede obtener las direcciones de su ciudad o 
gobierno local. Si el dispositivo eléctrico o electrónico antiguo contiene 
datos personales, usted es responsable de eliminarlos antes de devolve-
rlos. Si esto es posible sin destruir el dispositivo eléctrico o electrónico 
viejo, retire las baterías o acumuladores viejos y las lámparas viejas antes 
de devolverlos para su eliminación y llévelos a una instalación de recole-
cción separada.

Il simbolo del bidone della spazzatura barrato signi�ca che questa appa-
recchiatura elettrica ed elettronica non deve essere smaltita con i ri�uti 
domestici al termine del suo ciclo di vita, ma deve essere conferita alla 
raccolta di�erenziata dall'utente �nale. Nella tua zona sono presenti punti 
di raccolta gratuiti per le vecchie apparecchiature elettriche e, se necessa-
rio, altri punti di raccolta per il riutilizzo dei dispositivi. Puoi ottenere gli 
indirizzi dalla tua città o dal governo locale. Se il vecchio dispositivo elett-
rico o elettronico contiene dati personali, sei responsabile di eliminarli tu 
stesso prima di restituirlo. Se ciò è possibile senza distruggere il vecchio 
dispositivo elettrico o elettronico, rimuovere le vecchie batterie o accum-
ulatori e le vecchie lampade prima di restituirle per lo smaltimento e port-
arle in un centro di raccolta di�erenziata.

Tap the mute button on the top to mute/unmute the mic. The LED indica-
tor light is green when the mic is active, and it is red when the mic is mu-
ted.
●Make sure the LED light is green when you use the mic.
●RGB lighting e�ects are not a�ected by mute function operation.

Plug the headphone to the headphone jack at the bottom of the mic if 
you want to monitor your voice in real time. Choose this mic “Fi�ne Mic-
rophone" as the input device of your computer if you want to monitor 
your voice mixed with the sound from computer.
Tips:
●Make sure to plug your headphone into the headphone jack on the 
mic fully.
●When the mic is on (the mute button indicates green) and the mic 
gain is not turned to zero, you will hear your voice at once. No need to 
login any recording software (Apple-Macintosh systems) or click "Listen 
to this device" (Windows system).
●If you don't want to monitor your voice but just listen to computer 
audio, you can follow below steps. Go to Sound Control Panel "Playba-
ck" tab-select “Fi�ne Microphone" Speaker-Properties-"L evel" tab-dis-
able the microphone volume.

(You can also turn up or down the mic volume by adjusting the gain knob 
on the mic.).
2. 0utput Settings
1) Output the audio from Mac
a. The mic will become the default output device automatically when it is 
pluged into the Mac. If you want to listen to the sound from the built-in 
speaker of mac directly, please choose the “Internal Speakers” as output 
device.
b. If you want to connect your earphone to Mac and listen to the sound, 
please select the Headphones as output device.
2) Output the audio from the mic
Plug the headphone to the 3.5mm jack at the bottom of the mic if you 
want to monitor your voice in real time. Click the Output tab and choose 
“Fi�ne Microphone” as output device, if you want to monitor your voice 
mixed with the sound from mac.
Tips: If your Mac only has USB C port, you need a genuine Apple USB-C to 
USB female adapter (Not included) for connection. And please plug the 
USB adapter into your Mac �rst, then connect the mic with the adapter.
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in the available USB ports of the computer.
4) Adjust input volume. Double click the “Fi�ne Microphone” to open the 
Microphone Properties window and click the “Level” tab. Drag the proce-
ss bar to adjust the mic level. (You can also turn up or down the mic volu-
me by adjusting the gain knob on the mic.).
2. Output settings
1) Output the audio from the computer
a. The mic will become the default output device automatically whenit is 
plugged into the computer. If you want to listen to the sound from the 
built-in speaker of the computer directly, please click the  “Playback” tab 
from the Sound pane and choose “Realtek High De�nition Audio” as the 
default output device.
b. If you want to connect your earphone to the computer and listen to 
the sound, please select the Headphone as output device.
c. Click the speaker that is being used - Properties - Levels. Drag the prog-
ress bar to adjust volume of output.
2) Output the computer audio from the mic.
a. Plug the headphone to the headphone jack at the bottom of the mic 
if you want to monitor your voice in real time. Click the “Playback” tab 
from the Sound pane, select “Fi�ne Microphone” as the default output 
device if you want to monitor your voice mixed with computer audio.
b. Click the speaker (Fi�ne Microphone)-Properties-Levels, and drag pr-
ogress bar to adjust output volume.
Tips:
●Make sure the speaker and the microphone are active under the Le-
vels tab.
●If you don't want to monitor your voice but just listen to computer 
audio, you can follow below steps. Go to Sound Control Panel- “Playb-
ack” tab- select “Fi�ne Microphone” Speaker-Properties- “Level” tab-
disable the microphone volume.

COMPUTER SETUP

Apple MAC OS

Plug the free end of the provided USB cable into the USB port on your co-
mputer. The RGB light will be on while the indicator light will be green, in-
dicating the mic is powered. Your computer will automatically recognize 
the USB device and install a driver.There may be no pop-up window or 
message though.
1. Input Settings
1) Go to System Preferences.
2) Click Sound to display the Sound preference pane.
3) Click the Input tab and make certain “Fi�ne Microphone” is selected as 
the default input device. Drag progress bar to adjust volume of input. 
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1. If computer prompts that it's unable to identify USB devices, please rest-
art computer and replug the microphone into USB port of your computer.
2. If the mic is recognized but no sound coming out, please check wheth-
er System Sound is muted and make sure LED indicator on the top is gre-
en (means the mic is active).
3. If your computer runs windows, please check o� the box "Listen to this
 device” when you are using any recording software (such as Audacity) or 
chatting software (such as Skype), otherwise you would hear double au-
dio just like echo. Click the “Recording” tab and click the Fi�ne Micropho-
ne-Properties-Listen-check o� the box "Listen to this device"-Apply.
4. If the mic is recognized but no sound comes out, and your PC is runni-
ng on Windows 10, please go to Settings-Privacy-Microphone and click 
the “Allow apps to access the microphone” to ON, then restart your PC.
5. If the sound of your mic is inconsistent or the volume randomly chan-
ges, please disable the sound activated recording function of the applic-
ation (like "Automatically adjust volume" of Zoom). And if you're using 
Windows computer, please go to Settings-Privacy-Microphone, disable 
XBOX Console Companion and XBOX Game Bar under it.

1. PIs select “Fi�ne Microphone” as the input device from the setting when 
using recording software. Take the Audacity for example.
2. If you monitor your audio from headphone jack of computer, pls choose 
"Headphone (Realtek (R) Audio)" as output device. If you monitor from the 
mic headphone jack, choose “Fi�ne Microphone” as output.
Input: Fi�ne Microphone
Output: PIs choose correct output
3. Make sure click o� "Listen to this device" in your computer system when 
you are using any recording software, or else you would hear duet of you-
rself just like too much echo. (Click the “Recording" tab and click the Fi�ne 

RECORDING SOFTWARE SETTINGS

Note (Applicable for MAC and Windows):

Windows

Plug the free end of the provided USB cable into the USB port on your co-
mputer. The RGB light will be on while the indicator light will be green, in-
dicating the mic is powered. Your computer will automatically recognize 
the USB device and install a driver. There may be no pop-up window or 
message though.
1. Input Settings
1) Right click the speaker icon at the bottom right of the screen. Click “
Open Sounds Settings”.
2) Click the Sound Control Panel.
3) Click the Recording tab, and choose “Fi�ne Microphone” as the default 
device. When you speak into mic, bar-type icon will turn green and bou-
nce. If it remains unchanged, please reset computer and replug the mic 

Model Number

Output

Element

Sensitivity

Polar Pattern

Frequency Response

Power Supply

Operating Current

A8

USB

Condenser

-40+/-3dB

Cardioid

50Hz-20KHz

5V

200mA

The symbol of the crossed-out garbage can means that this electrical and 
electronic equipment must not be disposed of with household waste at 
the end of its service life, but must be taken to separate collection by the 
end user. There are free collection points for old electrical equipment in 
your area and, if necessary, other collection points for the reuse of the 
devices. You can get the addresses from your city or local government. If 
the old electrical or electronic device contains personal data, you are res-
ponsible for deleting it yourself before you return it. If this is possible wit-
hout destroying the old electrical or electronic device, please remove old 
batteries or accumulators and old lamps before you return them for disp-
osal and take them to a separate collection facility.
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Microphone-Properties-Listen-check o� "Listen to this device"-Apply. )
4. There are several ways to improve the usage. Come to our website, �nd 
Technical Support under the “SUPPORT" tab or directly search the Techn-
ical Support solution for your interested subject.
5. For windows computers, we recommend audacity. For Apple compute-
rs, you can use Apple's own QuickTime player to test the recording.

●Choose your output setting
When you plug the mic to your PC, it cancels the audio from any other au-
dio �le played or no sound on the playback, you need to manually select 
“speaker (Realtek High De�nition Audio)" as the default playback device, 
if you want to output computer audio via the computer built-in speaker.
●Setting your software levels
Ideally, the mic level should be as high as possible without overloading 
the input of your computer. If you hear distortion, or your recording pro-
gram shows levels that are consistently overloaded (at peak levels), turn 
the mic volume (or level) down through the gain control on the mic or 
computer setting. If your recording program shows insu�cient level, you 
can increase the mic gain through the gain control on the mic or or com-
puter setting.
●Selecting software
Many recording software can be chosen. Audacity, available for free on-
line is a widely used software. If you plug in the mic AFTER you load Au-
dacity, it may not recognize the mic while it may still record, the results 
will be unsatisfactory. If that happens, restart Audacity AFTER plugging 
the USB into your computer and click on Fi�ne Microphone option.
●Positioning the microphone
To achieve the best frequency response, it is important to have the mic
 capsule (the side with pop �lter) pointed at the user's mouth, instrume-
nt or any other sound source. For speaking/singing applications, the id-
eal position of the microphone is directly in front of the speaker. The 

IMPORTANT NOTICE
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same position is optimal when miking an instrument. Test the mic in di-
�erent distances to �nd the best sound for your particular setup.
●Protecting your microphone
Avoid leaving your microphone in the open air or in areas where tempe-
ratures exceed 110°F (43°C) for extended periods. Extremely high humi-
dity should also be avoided.

SPECIFICATION

INHALT DER BOX?

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

DE

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

Mikrofonkapsel-Kondensatormikrofonelement mit Nierenform.
RGB-Beleuchtung-Die mehrfarbige RGB-Beleuchtung des Mikrofons 
mit statischen einfarbigen, dynamischen mehrfarbigen und dynamis-
chen einfarbigen Lichte�ekten mit Farbverläufen.
RGB-Taste-Tippen Sie auf diese Taste, um die RGB-Beleuchtung ein-od-
er auszuschalten. Wählen Sie RGB-Modi oder Farben mit einem Finger-
tipp. Die RGB-Beleuchtung kann durch langes Drücken der Taste für 5 
Sekunden ein-oder ausgeschaltet werden.
Stummschalttaste und LED-Anzeige-Tippen Sie auf die Taste, um das 
Mikrofon stummzuschalten oder die Stummschaltung aufzuheben. 
Wenn die LED-Anzeige grün leuchtet, ist das Mikrofon aktiv, wenn sie 
rot leuchtet, ist das Mikrofon stummgeschaltet.
Mikrofonverstärkung-Regelt die Emp�ndlichkeit der Mikrofonkapsel.
Kopfhörerbuchse-1/8 Zoll (3.5mm) Stereobuchse zum Abhören Ihrer 
Stimme in Echtzeit.
USB-C-Anschluss-Schließen Sie das Mikrofon über das mitgelieferte 
USB-Kabel direkt an einen Computer oder eine Spielekonsole (außer 
Xbox) an.
Pop-Filter-Filtert die harten "p"-, "t"-und "b"-Töne heraus.
Shock Mount-Isoliert das Mikrofon und unterdrückt ungewollte Stöße 
und Schläge.
Mikrofonständer-Dient zum Halten des Mikrofons.
Schwarzer Zahnring-Verhindert, dass das Mikrofon verrutscht oder he-
runterhängt.
Rändelschraube-Schraube zum Einstellen des Mikrofonwinkels.
Schraube-Dient zum Verbinden des Mikrofons mit dem Ständer.
USB-Kabel (6.5ft)-Typ-A-zu-Typ-C-Kabel für den Anschluss des Mikrofo-
ns an Computer oder Spielekonsolen (außer Xbox). (Die Kompatibilität 
ist nur mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel zu 100% gewährleistet).
Schwenkbare Halterung-Wird zur Verbindung mit dem Armständer (ni-
cht im Lieferumfang enthalten) verwendet, wenn Sie das Mikrofon mit 
dem Armständer verwenden möchten.

1x Mikrofon mit Standfuß, Stoßdämpfer und Popp�lter
1x Pivot-Halterung mit Schraubadapter
1x 2m (6.5ft) USB C auf USB Kabel
1x Benutzerhandbuch
Tipps: Ein schwarzer Zahnring, eine Schraube und eine Rändelschraube 
sind mit der Pivot-Halterung verbunden (Die drei Teile können abgeno-
mmen werden).

Mit Schraubadapter innen6.5ft(2m)

Das Mikrofon wurde bereits installiert. Sie können es mit den folgenden 
Schritten in Betrieb nehmen.
1. Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel fest an den Typ-C-Anschluss 
an der Unterseite des Mikrofons an. Stecken Sie den USB-A-Stecker in den 
USB-Anschluss Ihres Computers oder Ihrer Spielkonsole (außer Xbox).
2. Stellen Sie den Winkel des Mikrofons mit der Rändelschraube so ein, 
dass die Mikrofonkapsel auf die Schallquelle gerichtet ist. Wir empfehlen 
einen optimalen Aufnahmeabstand von 6 bis 12 Zoll.
3. Um ein optimales Ergebnis für die Aufnahme zu erzielen, empfehlen 
wir Ihnen, die Mikrofonverstärkung zunächst herunterzudrehen und da-
nn schrittweise zu erhöhen, bis Sie die gewünschte Lautstärke erreichen.
Tipps:
Wenn Sie das Mikrofon mit einem Armständer verwenden möchten, kön-
nen Sie diesen wie folgt anbringen.
1. Nehmen Sie die Schwenkhalterung ab - Lösen Sie die Rändelschraube, 
um sie und die Schraube von der Schwenkhalterung zu trennen. Sie bra-
uchen den schwarzen Zahnring nicht herauszunehmen, sondern können 
ihn in der Halterung lassen. Achten Sie darauf, die Schraube nicht zu ver-
lieren, wenn Sie sie abschrauben.
2. Lösen Sie das Mikrofon von der Halterung - Halten Sie das Mikrofon mit 
der Hand. Lösen Sie die Rändelschraube, um sie und die Schraube vom 
Stativgelenk zu trennen. Behalten Sie den schwarzen Zahnring in der Ö�-
nung an der Seite des Stativgelenks. (Hinweis: Bewahren Sie die demont-
ierten Teile sicher auf.).
3. Installieren Sie das Mikrofon auf dem Armständer-Schrauben Sie die 
Schwenkhalterung in den Armständer, setzen Sie das Mikrofon in das Ge-
lenk der Schwenkhalterung und halten Sie es mit der Hand.
4. Stecken Sie die Schraube in das Sechskantloch an der Seite des Gelen-
ks und drücken Sie sie mit dem Finger. Schrauben Sie die Rändelschraube 
auf der anderen Seite des Gelenks ein (halten Sie die Schraube mit dem 
Finger gedrückt), bis das Mikrofon fest mit dem Mikrofonständer verbu-
nden ist.
5. Nach der Installation können Sie das Mikrofon gemäß den Schritten 1 
bis 3 der obigen "Gebrauchsanweisung" verwenden.

HINWEISE ZUM GEBRAUCH BETRIEB DER KOPFHÖRERBUCHSE

Rot=Mikrofon ist stummgeschaltet Grün=Mikrofon ist eingeschaltet

Das Symbol des durchgestrichenen Mülleimers besagt, dass dieses 
Elektro-bzw. Elektronikgerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer nicht im Hau-
smüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern vom Endnutzer einer getrennten
 Sammlung zugeführt werden muss. Zur Rückgabe stehen in Ihrer Nähe 
kostenfreie Sammelstellen für Elektroaltgeräte sowie ggf. weitere Anna-
hmestellen für die Wiederverwendung der Geräte zur Verfügung. Die 
Adressen können Sie von Ihrer Stadt-bzw. Kommunalverwaltung erha-
lten. Sofern das alte Elektro-bzw. Elektronikgerät personenbezogene 
Daten enthält, sind Sie selbst für deren Löschung verantwortlich, bevor 
Sie es zurückgeben. Sofern dies ohne Zerstörung des alten Elektro-oder 
Elektronikgerätes möglich ist, entnehmen Sie diesem bitte alte Batterien 
oder Akkus sowie Altlampen, bevor sie es zur Entsorgung zurückgeben, 
und führen diese einer separaten Sammlung zu.

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée signi�e que cet équipement électrique 
et électronique ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères à la �n 
de sa durée de vie, mais doit être apporté à la collecte sélective par l'utili-
sateur �nal. Il existe des points de collecte gratuits pour les anciens équ-
ipements électriques dans votre région et, si nécessaire, d'autres points 
de collecte pour la réutilisation des appareils. Vous pouvez obtenir les 
adresses auprès de votre ville ou de votre administration locale. Si l'an-
cien appareil électrique ou électronique contient des données person-
nelles, vous êtes responsable de les supprimer vous-même avant de les 
restituer. Si cela est possible sans détruire l'ancien appareil électrique ou 
électronique, veuillez retirer les anciennes piles ou accumulateurs et les 
anciennes lampes avant de les renvoyer pour élimination et les apporter 
à un centre de collecte séparé.

BEDIENUNG DER STUMMSCHALTTASTE

Tippen Sie auf die Stummschalttaste auf der Oberseite, um das Mikrofon 
stummzuschalten bzw. die Stummschaltung aufzuheben. Wenn die LED-
Anzeige grün leuchtet, ist das Mikrofon aktiv, und wenn sie rot leuchtet, 
ist das Mikrofon stummgeschaltet.
● Achten Sie darauf, dass die LED grün leuchtet, wenn Sie das Mikrofon 
verwenden.
● Die RGB-Beleuchtungse�ekte werden durch die Stummschaltung ni-
cht beeinträchtigt.

RGB-BELEUCHTUNGSMODI

Es gibt insgesamt drei Beleuchtungsmodi: statische Volltonfarbe, dynam-
ischer Mehrfarbverlauf und dynamische Volltonfarbverlauf-Beleuchtung-
se�ekte.
Die Farbreihenfolge des statischen Volltonfarbenmodus ist rot, gelb, grün, 
cyan, blau, violett und weiß.

BEDIENUNG DER RGB-TASTE

Tippen Sie auf die RGB-Taste, um RGB-Modi oder Farben auszuwählen. Die 
RGB-Beleuchtung kann durch langes Drücken der Taste für 5 Sekunden 
aus-oder eingeschaltet werden.
Ausschalt-Speicherfunktion: Wenn das Mikrofon das nächste Mal mit Stro-
m versorgt wird oder die RGB-Beleuchtung eingeschaltet wird, be�ndet 
es sich immer noch im vorherigen Modus, bevor Sie es mit Strom versorgt 
oder ausgeschaltet haben. (Der statische Volltonmodus behält die letzte 
Farbe bei, die ausgeschaltet war. Die beiden dynamischen Modi beginnen 
mit der ersten Standardfarbe).

Schließen Sie den Kopfhörer an die Kopfhörerbuchse an der Unterseite 
des Mikrofons an, wenn Sie Ihre Stimme in Echtzeit abhören möchten. 
Wählen Sie dieses Mikrofon "Fi�ne Microphone" als Eingangsgerät für 
Ihren Computer, wenn Sie Ihre Stimme gemischt mit dem Ton des Comp-
uters hören möchten.
Tipps:
● Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie Ihren Kopfhörer vollständig in die Ko-
pfhörerbuchse des Mikrofons einstecken.
● Wenn das Mikrofon eingeschaltet ist (die Stummschalttaste leuchtet 
grün) und die Mikrofonverstärkung nicht auf Null gestellt ist, hören Sie 
Ihre Stimme sofort. Sie müssen keine Aufnahmesoftware anmelden (Ap-
ple-Macintosh-Systeme) oder auf "Dieses Gerät anhören" klicken (Wind-
ows-System).
● Wenn Sie Ihre Stimme nicht abhören, sondern nur das Computer-Au-
dio hören möchten, können Sie die folgenden Schritte ausführen. Gehen 
Sie zur Systemsteuerung "Ton", Registerkarte "Wiedergabe", wählen Sie 
"Fi�ne Microphone", Lautsprecher-Eigenschaften, Registerkarte "Pegel", 
und deaktivieren Sie die Mikrofonlautstärke.

"Fi�ne Microphone" als Standard-Eingabegerät ausgewählt ist. Ziehen Sie 
den Fortschrittsbalken, um die Eingangslautstärke anzupassen. (Sie könn-
en die Mikrofonlautstärke auch mit dem Verstärkungsregler am Mikrofon 
erhöhen oder verringern).
2. Ausgabeeinstellungen
1) Ausgabe des Audios vom Mac
a. Das Mikrofon wird automatisch zum Standard-Ausgabegerät, wenn es 
an den Mac angeschlossen wird. Wenn Sie den Ton direkt über den eing-
ebauten Lautsprecher des Macs hören möchten, wählen Sie bitte die "In-
ternen Lautsprecher" als Ausgabegerät.
b. Wenn Sie Ihre Kopfhörer an den Mac anschließen möchten, um den 
Ton zu hören, wählen Sie bitte  den Kopfhörer als Ausgabegerät.
2) Ausgabe des Tons über das Mikrofon
Schließen Sie den Kopfhörer an die 3.5-mm-Buchse an der Unterseite des 
Mikrofons an, wenn Sie Ihre Stimme in Echtzeit hören möchten. Klicken 
Sie auf die Registerkarte "Ausgabe" und wählen Sie "Fi�ne Microphone" 
als Ausgabegerät, wenn Sie Ihre Stimme gemischt mit dem Ton vom Mac 
abhören möchten.
Tipps: Wenn Ihr Mac nur über einen USB-C-Anschluss verfügt, benötigen 
Sie für den Anschluss einen echten Apple USB-C-auf-USB-Buchse-Adap-
ter (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten). Und bitte stecken Sie zuerst den 
USB-Adapter in Ihren Mac, dann schließen Sie das Mikrofon mit dem 
Adapter an.

3) Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte "Aufnahme" und wählen Sie "Fi�ne 
Microphone" als Standardgerät. Wenn Sie in das Mikrofon sprechen, wird 
das Balkensymbol grün und hüpft. Wenn es unverändert bleibt, setzen 
Sie bitte den Computer zurück und schließen Sie das Mikrofon erneut an 
die verfügbaren USB-Anschlüsse des Computers an.
4) Stellen Sie die Eingangslautstärke ein. Doppelklicken Sie auf "Fi�ne 
Microphone", um das Fenster Mikrofoneigenschaften zu ö�nen, und klic-
ken Sie auf die Registerkarte "Pegel". Ziehen Sie die Prozessleiste, um den 
Mikrofonpegel einzustellen. (Sie können die Mikrofonlautstärke auch mit 
dem Verstärkungsregler am Mikrofon erhöhen oder verringern).
2. Ausgabeeinstellungen
1) Ausgabe des Tons vom Computer
a. Das Mikrofon wird automatisch zum Standard-Ausgabegerät, wenn es 
an den Computer angeschlossen wird. Wenn Sie den Ton direkt über den 
eingebauten Lautsprecher des Computers hören möchten, klicken Sie bi-
tte auf die Registerkarte "Wiedergabe" im Bereich "Ton" und wählen Sie 
"Realtek High De�nition Audio" als Standardausgabegerät.
b. Wenn Sie Ihre Kopfhörer an den Computer anschließen möchten, um 
den Ton zu hören, wählen Sie bitte "Kopfhörer" als Ausgabegerät.
c. Klicken Sie auf den benutzten Lautsprecher-Eigenschaften-Pegel. Zie-
hen Sie den Fortschrittsbalken Ziehen Sie den Fortschrittsbalken Balken, 
um die Lautstärke der Ausgabe anzupassen.
2) Geben Sie den Computerton über das Mikrofon aus.
a. Schließen Sie den Kopfhörer an die Kopfhörerbuchse an der Untersei-
te des Mikrofons an, wenn Sie Ihre Stimme in Echtzeit hören möchten. 
Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte "Wiedergabe" im Bereich "Ton" und 
wählen Sie "Fi�ne Microphone" als Standard-Ausgabegerät, wenn Sie 
Ihre Stimme gemischt mit dem Computer-Audio hören möchten.
b. Klicken Sie auf den Lautsprecher (Fi�ne Microphone)-Eigenschaften-
Pegel, und ziehen Sie Fortschrittsbalken, um die Ausgabelautstärke an-
zupassen.
Tipps:
● Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Lautsprecher und das Mikrofon auf 

COMPUTER-EINSTELLUNGEN

Apple MAC OS

Stecken Sie das freie Ende des mitgelieferten USB-Kabels in den USB-Ans-
chluss Ihres Computers. Das RGB-Licht leuchtet auf, während die Kontroll-
leuchte grün leuchtet und damit anzeigt, dass das Mikrofon eingeschaltet 
ist. Ihr Computer erkennt das USB-Gerät automatisch und installiert einen 
Treiber. Es kann jedoch sein, dass kein Pop-up-Fenster oder eine Meldung 
erscheint.
1. Eingabeeinstellungen
1) Gehen Sie zu den Systemeinstellungen.
2) Klicken Sie auf Ton, um das Einstellungsfenster Ton anzuzeigen.
3) Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte Eingabe und stellen Sie sicher, dass 
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1. Wenn der Computer meldet, dass er die USB-Geräte nicht erkennen ka-
nn, starten Sie bitte den Computer neu und schließen Sie das Mikrofon 
erneut an den USB-Anschluss Ihres Computers an.
2. Wenn das Mikrofon erkannt wird, aber kein Ton ausgegeben wird, über-
prüfen Sie bitte, ob der Systemsound stummgeschaltet ist und ob die LED-
Anzeige an der Oberseite grün leuchtet (was bedeutet, dass das Mikrofon 
aktiv ist).
3. Wenn Ihr Computer unter Windows läuft, deaktivieren Sie bitte das Ko-
ntrollkästchen "Dieses Gerät abhören", wenn Sie eine Aufnahmesoftware
(z. B. Audacity) oder eine Chatsoftware (z. B. Skype) verwenden, da Sie so-
nst doppelten Ton wie ein Echo hören werden. Klicken Sie auf die Registe-
rkarte "Aufnahme" und klicken Sie auf das Fi�ne-Mikrofon-Eigenschaften- 
Abhören-deaktivieren Sie das Kontrollkästchen "Dieses Gerät hören"-Übe-
rnehmen.
4. Wenn das Mikrofon erkannt wird, aber kein Ton ausgegeben wird, und 
Ihr PC mit Windows 10 läuft, gehen Sie bitte zu Einstellungen-Datenschu-
tz-Mikrofon und klicken Sie auf "Apps den Zugri� auf das Mikrofon erlau-
ben" auf EIN, dann starten Sie Ihren PC neu.
5. Wenn der Klang Ihres Mikrofons uneinheitlich ist oder sich die Lautstär-
ke zufällig ändert, deaktivieren Sie bitte die Funktion für geräuschaktivie-
rte Aufnahmen in der Anwendung (z. B. "Lautstärke automatisch anpasse-
n" in Zoom). Und wenn Sie einen Windows-Computer verwenden, gehen 
Sie bitte zu Einstellungen-Datenschutz-Mikrofon und deaktivieren Sie 
XBOX Console Companion und XBOX Game Bar.

der Registerkarte "Pegel" aktiv sind.
● Wenn Sie Ihre Stimme nicht abhören, sondern nur das Computer-
Audio hören möchten, können Sie die folgenden Schritte ausführen. 
Gehen Sie zu Sound Control Panel-Registerkarte "Playback"-wählen 
Sie "Fi�ne Microphone" Lautsprecher-Eigenschaften- Registerkarte 
"Level"-deaktivieren Sie die Mikrofonlautstärke.

Hinweis (Anwendbar für MAC und Windows):

Windows

Stecken Sie das freie Ende des mitgelieferten USB-Kabels in den USB-
Anschluss an Ihrem Computer. Das RGB-Licht leuchtet auf, während die 
Kontrollleuchte grün leuchtet und damit anzeigt, dass das Mikrofon ein-
geschaltet ist. Ihr Computer erkennt das USB-Gerät automatisch und in-
stalliert einen Treiber. Es kann jedoch sein, dass kein Pop-up-Fenster od-
er eine Meldung erscheint.
1. Eingangseinstellungen
1) Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf das Lautsprechersymbol un-
ten rechts auf dem bildschirm. Klicken Sie auf "Toneinstellungen ö�nen".
2) Klicken Sie auf das Bedienfeld Ton.
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TECHNISCHE DATEN

QU'Y A-T-IL DANS LA BOITE?

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

FR

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Microphone Capsule-Condenser microphone avec motif polaire cardi-
oïde.
Éclairage RGB-L'éclairage RGB multicolore sur le micro avec une coule-
ur unie statique, un dégradé multicolore dynamique et des e�ets d'éc-
lairage dynamiques en dégradé de couleur unie.
Bouton RGB-Appuyez pour sélectionner ou allumer/éteindre l'éclaira-
ge RGB. Sélectionnez les modes ou les couleurs RGB en un seul clic. 
L'éclairage RGB peut être éteint ou allumé en appuyant longuement 
sur le bouton pendant 5 secondes.
Bouton muet et indicateur LED-Appuyez pour désactiver ou réactiver 
le micro. Si le voyant LED est vert, le micro est actif et s'il est rouge, le 
micro est coupé.
Microphone Gain-Control la sensibilité de la capsule du micro.
Prise casque-Prise stéréo 1/8 pouce (3.5mm) pour surveiller votre voix 
en temps réel.
Port USB C-Connectez le micro directement à l'ordinateur ou à la con-
sole de jeu (sauf Xbox) via le câble USB inclus.
Pop Filter-Filter les sons durs "p", "t" et "b".
Shock Mount-isolez le micro et supprimez le son des grondements et 
des bosses involontaires.
Micro Stand-Utilisé pour tenir le micro.
Black Gear Ring-Utilisé pour empêcher le microphone de glisser ou 
de pendre.
Vis à oreilles pour régler l'angle du microphone.
Vis utilisée pour connecter le micro au support.
Câble USB (6.5 pieds)-Câble de type A à type C pour connecter le mic-
ro à l'ordinateur ou à la console de jeu (sauf Xbox). (Seul le câble USB 
inclus est garanti à 100 % pour la compatibilité.)
Pivot Mount-Utilisé pour se connecter au support de bras (non inclus), 
si vous devez utiliser le microphone avec support de bras.

1X Microphone avec support de base, support antichoc et �ltre anti-pop
1X Support pivotant avec adaptateur à vis
1X Câble USB C vers USB de 6.5 pieds (2m)
1X Manuel de l'utilisateur
Conseils : une couronne dentée noire, une vis et une vis à oreilles sont co-
nnectées au support de pivot (les trois parties peuvent être détachées).

Avec adaptateur à vis à l'intérieur6.5ft(2m)

Le microphone a déjà été installé. Vous pouvez commencer à l'utiliser en 
suivant les étapes.
1. Branchez fermement le câble USB fourni dans le port Type-C au bas du 
microphone. Branchez le connecteur USB A sur le port USB de votre ordi-
nateur ou console de jeu (sauf Xbox).
2. Ajustez l'angle du micro avec la vis moletée pour maintenir la capsule 
du micro face à la source sonore. Nous suggérons une distance d'enregis-
trement optimale de 6 à 12 pouces.
3. Pour obtenir le résultat optimal de l'enregistrement, nous suggérons de 
baisser d'abord le gain du micro, puis de l'augmenter progressivement ju-
squ'à ce que vous obteniez le volume souhaité.
Des astuces:
Si vous souhaitez utiliser le microphone avec un support de bras, vous 
pouvez l'installer en suivant les étapes suivantes.
1. Démontez le support pivotant-Dévissez la vis moletée pour le séparer 
et la vis du support pivotant. Pas besoin de retirer la couronne dentée no-
ire, gardez-la à l'intérieur du support de pivot. Attention aux vis perdues 
lors du dévissage.
2. Détachez le microphone du support de base-Tenez le micro avec votre 
main. Dévissez la vis moletée pour la séparer de la vis du joint du support. 
Gardez la couronne dentée noire dans le trou sur le côté de l'articulation 
du support. (Avis de conserver les pièces démontées.).
3. Installez le micro sur le support de bras-Vissez le support pivotant dans 
le support de bras, puis placez le microphone dans l'articulation du supp-
ort pivotant et tenez le micro avec votre main.
4. Placez la vis dans le trou hexagonal sur le côté du joint et appuyez des-
sus avec votre doigt. Vissez la vis à oreilles de l'autre côté du joint (maint-
enez votre doigt appuyé sur la vis), jusqu'à ce que le microphone soit fer-
mement connecté au pied de micro.
5. Après l'installation, vous pouvez utiliser le microphone conformément 
aux étapes 1 à 3 de «CONSEILS D'UTILISATION» ci-dessus.

GUIDE D'UTILISATION FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA PRISE CASQUE

Rouge=le microphone est coupé Vert=Le microphone est allumé

FONCTIONNEMENT DU BOUTON MUTE

Appuyez sur le bouton de sourdine en haut pour activer/désactiver le mic-
ro. Le voyant LED est vert lorsque le micro est actif et rouge lorsque le mic-
ro est coupé.
●Assurez-vous que le voyant LED est vert lorsque vous utilisez le micro.
●Les e�ets d'éclairage RGB ne sont pas a�ectés par le fonctionnement de 
la fonction de sourdine.

MODES D'ÉCLAIRAGE RGB

Il existe trois modes d'éclairage au total : couleur unie statique, dégradé 
multicolore dynamique et e�ets d'éclairage dynamiques en dégradé de 
couleur unie.
L'ordre des couleurs du mode couleur unie statique est le rouge, le jaune, 
le vert, le cyan, le bleu, le violet et le blanc.

FONCTIONNEMENT DU BOUTON RGB

Appuyez sur le bouton RGB pour sélectionner les modes ou les couleurs 
RGB. L'éclairage RGB peut être éteint ou allumé en appuyant longuement 
sur le bouton pendant 5 secondes.
Fonction de mémoire de mise hors tension : lorsque le micro est alimenté 
ou que le RGB est allumé la prochaine fois, il est toujours dans le dernier 
mode que vous avez allumé/éteint. (Le mode de couleur unie statique 
conserve toujours la dernière couleur désactivée. Les deux modes dynam-
iques commencent par la première couleur par défaut.).

Branchez le casque à la prise casque au bas du micro si vous souhaitez su-
rveiller votre voix en temps réel. Choisissez ce micro "Fi�ne Microphone" 
comme périphérique d'entrée de votre ordinateur si vous souhaitez surv-
eiller votre voix mélangée au son de l'ordinateur.
Des astuces:
●Assurez-vous de brancher complètement votre casque dans la prise ca-
sque du micro.
●Lorsque le micro est activé (le bouton de sourdine est vert) et que le 
gain du micro n'est pas remis à zéro, vous entendrez immédiatement vot-
re voix. Pas besoin de se connecter à un logiciel d'enregistrement (systèm-
es Apple-Macintosh) ou de cliquer sur "Écouter cet appareil" (système Wi-
ndows).
●Si vous ne souhaitez pas contrôler votre voix mais simplement écouter 
le son de l'ordinateur, vous pouvez suivre les étapes ci-dessous. Allez dan-
s l'onglet "Lecture" du panneau de con�guration du son-sélectionnez 
"Fi�ne Microphone" Haut-parleur-Propriétés-onglet "Niveau"-désactivez 
le volume du microphone.

sélectionné comme périphérique d'entrée par défaut. Faites glisser la bar-
re de progression pour régler le volume d'entrée. (Vous pouvez égaleme-
nt augmenter ou diminuer le volume du micro en ajustant le bouton de 
gain sur le micro.).
2. Paramètres de sortie
1) Sortir l'audio du Mac
a. Le micro deviendra automatiquement le périphérique de sortie par déf-
aut lorsqu'il sera branché sur le Mac. Si vous souhaitez écouter directeme-
nt le son du haut-parleur intégré de mac, veuillez choisir les "Haut-parleurs 
internes" comme périphérique de sortie.
b. Si vous souhaitez connecter votre écouteur à Mac et écouter le son, veu-
illez sélectionner le casque comme périphérique de sortie.
2) Sortez l'audio du micro
Branchez le casque sur la prise jack 3,5 mm au bas du micro si vous souha-
itez surveiller votre voix en temps réel. Cliquez sur l'onglet Sortie et chois-
issez "Fi�ne Microphone" comme périphérique de sortie, si vous souhaitez 
surveiller votre voix mélangée avec le son de mac.
Conseils: si votre Mac ne dispose que d'un port USB C, vous avez besoin 
d'un véritable adaptateur Apple USB-C vers USB femelle (non inclus) pour 
la connexion. Et veuillez d'abord brancher l'adaptateur USB sur votre Mac, 
puis connectez le micro à l'adaptateur.

3) Cliquez sur l'onglet Enregistrement et choisissez "Fi�ne Microphone" 
comme périphérique par défaut. Lorsque vous parlez dans le micro, l'ic-
ône de type barre devient verte et rebondit. S'il reste inchangé, veuillez 
réinitialiser l'ordinateur et rebranchez le micro dans les ports USB dispo-
nibles de l'ordinateur.
4) Réglez le volume d'entrée. Double-cliquez sur "Fi�ne Microphone" 
pour ouvrir la fenêtre Propriétés du microphone et cliquez sur l'onglet 
"Niveau". Faites glisser la barre de processus pour régler le niveau du mi-
cro. (Vous pouvez également augmenter ou diminuer le volume du mi-
cro en ajustant le bouton de gain sur le micro.).
2. Paramètres de sortie
1) Sortez l'audio de l'ordinateur
a. Le micro deviendra automatiquement le périphérique de sortie par 
défaut lorsqu'il sera branché à l'ordinateur. Si vous souhaitez écouter 
directement le son du haut-parleur intégré de l'ordinateur, veuillez cli-
quer sur l'onglet "Lecture" dans le volet Son et choisissez "Realtek High 
De�nition Audio" comme périphérique de sortie par défaut.
b. Si vous souhaitez connecter votre écouteur à l'ordinateur et écouter 
le son, veuillez sélectionner le casque comme périphérique de sortie.
c. Cliquez sur le haut-parleur utilisé-Propriétés-Niveaux. Faites glisser la 
progression barre pour régler le volume de sortie.
2) Sortie de l'audio de l'ordinateur à partir du micro.
a. Branchez le casque à la prise casque au bas du micro si vous souhaitez 
surveiller votre voix en temps réel. Cliquez sur l'onglet "Lecture" dans le 
volet Son, sélectionnez "Fi�ne Microphone" comme périphérique de 
sortie par défaut si vous souhaitez surveiller votre voix mélangée à l'a-
udio de l'ordinateur.
b. Cliquez sur le haut-parleur (Microphone Fi�ne)-Propriétés-Niveaux, 
et faites glisser
Barre de progression pour régler le volume de sortie.
Des astuces:
●Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur et le microphone sont actifs sous

CONFIGURATION DE L'ORDINATEUR

Apple MAC OS

Branchez l'extrémité libre du câble USB fourni dans le port USB de votre 
ordinateur. Le voyant RGB sera allumé tandis que le voyant lumineux sera 
vert, indiquant que le micro est alimenté. Votre ordinateur reconnaîtra au-
tomatiquement le périphérique USB et installera un pilote. Il se peut cep-
endant qu'il n'y ait pas de fenêtre contextuelle ou de message.
1. Paramètres d'entrée
1) Allez dans Préférences Système.
2) Cliquez sur Son pour a�cher le volet des préférences Son.
3) Cliquez sur l'onglet Entrée et assurez-vous que "Fi�ne Microphone" est 
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1. Si l'ordinateur indique qu'il est incapable d'identi�er les périphériques 
USB, veuillez redémarrer l'ordinateur et rebrancher le microphone sur le 
port USB de votre ordinateur.
2. Si le micro est reconnu mais qu'aucun son ne sort, veuillez véri�er si le 
son du système est coupé et assurez-vous que l'indicateur LED sur le des-
sus est vert (signi�e que le micro est actif ).
3. Si votre ordinateur fonctionne sous Windows, veuillez cocher la case 
"Écouter cet appareil" lorsque vous utilisez un logiciel d'enregistrement 
(tel qu'Audacity) ou un logiciel de chat (tel que Skype), sinon vous enten-
drez un double son comme un écho. Cliquez sur l'onglet "Enregistreme-
nt" et cliquez sur le microphone Fi�ne-Propriétés-Écouter-cochez la case 
"Écouter cet appareil"-Appliquer.
4. Si le micro est reconnu mais qu'aucun son ne sort et que votre PC fon-
ctionne sous Windows 10, veuillez accéder à Paramètres-Con�dentialité-
Microphone et cliquez sur "Autoriser les applications à accéder au micro-
phone" sur ON, puis redémarrez votre PC.
5. Si le son de votre micro est incohérent ou si le volume change de man-
ière aléatoire, veuillez désactiver la fonction d'enregistrement activé par 
le son de l'application (comme "Ajuster automatiquement le volume" de 
Zoom). Et si vous utilisez un ordinateur Windows, accédez à Paramètres-
Con�dentialité-Microphone, désactivez XBOX Console Companion et 
XBOX Game Bar en dessous.

l'onglet Niveaux.
●Si vous ne souhaitez pas contrôler votre voix mais simplement écou-
ter le son de l'ordinateur, vous pouvez suivre les étapes ci-dessous. Acc-
édez au panneau de con�guration du son-onglet "Lecture"-sélectionnez 
"Fi�ne Microphone" Haut-parleur-Propriétés-onglet "Niveau"-désactivez 
le volume du microphone.

Remarque (Applicable pour MAC et Windows):

Windows

Branchez l'extrémité libre du câble USB fourni dans le port USB de votre 
l'ordinateur. Le voyant RGB sera allumé tandis que le voyant lumineux se-
ra vert, indiquant que le micro est alimenté. Votre ordinateur reconnaîtra 
automatiquement le périphérique USB et installera un pilote. Il se peut 
cependant qu'il n'y ait pas de fenêtre contextuelle ou de message.
1. Paramètres d'entrée
1) Faites un clic droit sur l'icône du haut-parleur en bas à droite de l'écra-
n. Cliquez sur "Ouvrir les paramètres de sons".
2) Cliquez sur le panneau de con�guration du son.
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SPÉCIFICATION

COSA C’È NELLA SCATOLA?

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

I T

31 32 33 34 35 36 37

Capsula del microfono-Elemento microfono a condensatore con diag-
ramma polare cardioide.
Illuminazione RGB-L'illuminazione RGB multicolore sul microfono con 
e�etti di luce a tinta unita statica, gradiente multicolore dinamico ed 
e�etti luminosi a gradiente dinamico a tinta unita.
Pulsante RGB-Toccare per selezionare o accendere/spegnere l'illumin-
azione RGB Selezionare modalità o colori RGB con un semplice tocco. 
L'illuminazione RGB può essere disattivata o attivata premendo a lun-
go il pulsante per 5 secondi.
Pulsante Muto e indicatore LED-Toccare per disattivare o riattivare il 
microfono. Se l'indicatore LED è verde, il microfono è attivo, mentre se 
è rosso, il microfono è disattivato.
Guadagno del microfono-Controlla la sensibilità della capsula del mi-
crofono.
Jack per cu�e: jack stereo da 1/8 di pollice (3.5mm) per monitorare in 
tempo reale la tua voce.
Porta USB C: per collegare il microfono direttamente a un computer o 
a una console di gioco (tranne Xbox) tramite il cavo USB incluso.
Filtro Pop-Filtra i suoni aspri "p", "t" e "b".
Supporto antiurto: isola il microfono ed esclude i rimbombi e gli urti 
non intenzionali.
Supporto per microfono: utilizzato per sorreggere il microfono.
Corona dentata nera-Utilizzata per evitare che il microfono scivoli o 
penzoli.
Vite a testa zigrinata-Vite per regolare l'angolazione del microfono.
Vite-Usata per collegare il microfono al supporto.
Cavo USB (6.5 piedi)-Cavo da tipo A a tipo C per collegare il microfo-
no al computer o ad una console di gioco (tranne Xbox) (solo il cavo 
USB incluso è garantito al 100% per la compatibilità).
Supporto girevole: utilizzato per il collegamento con il supporto per 
il braccio (non incluso), se è necessario utilizzare il microfono con il 
supporto per il braccio.

1x Microfono con Basamento, antiurto e �ltro anti-pop
1x Supporto girevole con adattatore a vite
1x Cavo da USB C a USB da 6,5   piedi (2 m).
1x Manuale utente
Suggerimenti: una corona dentata nera, una vite e una vite a testa zigrin-
ata sono collegate al supporto del perno (le tre parti sono smontabili).

Con adattatore a vite all'interno6.5ft(2m)

Il microfono è già stato installato. Puoi iniziare ad utilizzarlo seguendo qu-
esti passaggi.
1. Collegare saldamente il cavo USB in dotazione alla porta di tipo C nella 
parte inferiore del microfono Collegare il connettore USB A alla porta USB 
del computer o delle console di gioco (tranne Xbox).
2. Regolare l'angolazione del microfono con la vite a testa zigrinata per m-
antenere la capsula del microfono come sorgente sonora. Si consiglia una 
distanza di registrazione ottimale di 6-12 pollici.
3. Per ottenere un risultato ottimale per la registrazione, si suggerisce di 
abbassare prima il guadagno del microfono, quindi alzarlo gradualmente 
�no ad ottenere il volume desiderato.
Consigli:
Se si desidera utilizzare il microfono con un supporto per il braccio, è po-
ssibile installarlo seguendo questi passaggi.
1. Smontare il supporto del perno-Svitare la vite a testa zigrinata per stac-
care la vite dal supporto del perno. Non è necessario estrarre la corona 
dentata nera, basta mantenerla all'interno del supporto del perno. Fare 
attenzione a non perdere la vite quando la si svita.
2. Staccare il microfono dal supporto base-Tenere il microfono con la ma-
no. Svitare la vite a testa zigrinata per staccare la vite dal giunto del supp-
orto. Tenere la corona dentata nel foro sul lato del giunto del supporto.
(Nota: non perdere le parti smontate.).
3. Installare il microfono sul supporto del braccio-Avvitare il supporto gi-
revole nel supporto del braccio, quindi posizionare il microfono nel giun-
to di supporto girevole e tenere il microfono con la mano.
4. Inserire la vite nel foro esagonale sul lato del giunto e tenere premuto 
con il dito. Avvitare la vite a testa zigrinata sull'altro lato del giunto (tene-
re premuto il dito sulla vite), �no a quando il microfono è saldamente 
collegato al basamento del microfono.
5. Dopo l'installazione, è possibile utilizzare il microfono seguendo i pas-
saggi 1-3 di "Guida all'uso" di cui sopra.

GUIDA ALL’USO FUNZIONAMENTO DEL JACK DELLE CUFFIE

Rosso=il microfono è spento Verde=il microfono è acceso

FUNZIONAMENTO DEL PULSANTE MUTO

Tocca il pulsante Muto in alto per disattivare/riattivare l'audio del microfo-
no. Quando la spia LED è verde il microfono è attivato e quando è rossa è 
disattivato.
● Assicurarsi che la spia LED sia verde quando si utilizza il microfono.
● Gli e�etti luminosi RGB non sono in�uenzati dal funzionamento della 
funzione muto.

MODALITÀ DI ILLUMINAZIONE RGB

In tutto ci sono tre modalità di illuminazione: colore solido statico, gradie-
nte multi-colore dinamico ed e�etti luminosi a gradiente di colore solido 
dinamico.
L'ordine dei colori della modalità colore solido statico è rosso, giallo, verde, 
ciano, blu, viola e bianco.

FUNZIONAMENTO DEL PULSANTE RGB

Toccare il pulsante RGB per selezionare le modalità o i colori RGB. L'illumi-
nazione RGB può essere spenta o accesa premendo a lungo il pulsante 
per 5 secondi.
Funzione di spegnimento della memoria: quando il microfono o l’RGB 
viene acceso in un secondo momento, lo status è ancora nella modalità 
precedente a prima che fosse acceso/spento (la modalità a tinta unita 
statica mantiene ancora l'ultimo colore prima che fosse spento. Per le 
due modalità dinamiche iniziano sul primo colore prede�nito.).

Collega le cu�e al jack delle cu�e che si trova nella parte inferiore del mic-
rofono se vuoi monitorare la in tempo reale la tua voce. Scegli questo mic-
rofono "Fi�ne Microphone" come dispositivo di input del tuo computer se 
vuoi monitorare la tua voce mixata con il suono del computer.
Consigli:
● Assicurati di collegare bene le cu�e al jack delle cu�e sul microfono.
● Quando il microfono è acceso (il pulsante di disattivazione dell'audio è 
verde) e il guadagno del microfono non è impostato su zero, sentirai subi-
to la tua voce. Non è necessario accedere ad alcun software di registrazio-
ne (sistemi Apple-Macintosh) o fare clic su "Ascolta questo dispositivo" (si-
stema Windows).
● Se non vuoi monitorare la tua voce ma solo ascoltare l'audio del com-
puter, puoi seguire i passaggi seguenti: Vai alla scheda "Riproduzione" del 
pannello di controllo del suono-seleziona "Fine Microphone" Altoparlant-
e-Proprietà-scheda "Livello"-disattiva il volume del microfono.

onato come dispositivo di input prede�nito. Trascina la barra di avanzam-
ento per regolare il volume di input. (Puoi anche alzare o abbassare il vo-
lume del microfono regolando la manopola del guadagno sul microfono.)
2. Impostazioni di output
1) Output audio dal Mac
a. Il microfono diventerà automaticamente il dispositivo di output prede-
�nito quando viene collegato al Mac. Se desideri ascoltare direttamente 
il suono dall'altoparlante integrato del Mac, scegli "Altoparlanti interni" 
come dispositivo di output.
b. Se desideri collegare gli auricolari al Mac e ascoltare l'audio, seleziona 
Cu�e come dispositivo di uscita.
2) Output audio dal microfono
Collega le cu�e al jack da 3.5mm che si trova nella parte inferiore del m-
icrofono se vuoi monitorare la tua voce in tempo reale. Clicca sulla scheda 
Output e scegli "Fi�ne Microphone" come dispositivo di output, se vuoi 
monitorare la tua voce mixata al suono da mac.
Suggerimenti: se il tuo Mac dispone solo di una porta USB C, per la conn-
essione è necessario un adattatore Apple da USB-C a USB femmina origin-
ale (non incluso) ed è necessario collegare prima l'adattatore USB al Mac, 
quindi collega il microfono all'adattatore.

2) Clicca sul pannello di controllo del suono.
3) Clicca sulla scheda Registrazione e scegli "Fi�ne Microphone" come 
dispositivo prede�nito. Quando parli al microfono, l'icona a forma di 
barra diventa verde e vibra. Se rimane invariata, ripristina il computer e 
ricollega il microfono alle porte USB disponibili sul computer.
4) Regola il volume di ingresso. Fai doppio clic su "Fi�ne Microphone" 
per aprire la �nestra delle proprietà del microfono e clicca sulla scheda 
"Level". Trascina la barra di processo per regolare il livello del microfono. 
(Puoi anche alzare o abbassare il volume del microfono regolando la ma-
nopola del guadagno sul microfono.).
2. Impostazioni di output
1) Output audio dal computer
a. Il microfono diventerà automaticamente il dispositivo di uscita prede-
�nito quando viene collegato al computer. Se si desidera ascoltare l'au-
dio direttamente dall'altoparlante integrato del computer, fare clicca 
sulla scheda "Riproduzione" dal pannello Suono e scegli "Realtek High 
De�nition Audio" come dispositivo di output prede�nito.
b. Se desideri collegare gli auricolari al computer e ascoltare l'audio, se-
leziona le cu�e come dispositivo di uscita.
C. Clicca sull'altoparlante utilizzato-Proprietà-Livelli. Trascina l'avanzam-
ento della barra per regolare il volume di output.
2) Output audio del computer dal microfono.
a. Collega le cu�e al jack per le cu�e che si trova nella parte inferiore 
del microfono se vuoi monitorare la tua voce in tempo reale. Clicca sulla 
scheda "Riproduzione" dal pannello Suono, seleziona "Fine Microphone" 
come dispositivo di output prede�nito se vuoi monitorare la tua voce 
mixata con l'audio del computer.
b. Clicca sull'altoparlante (Microfono Fine)-Proprietà-Livelli e trascina la 
barra di avanzamento per regolare il volume di output.
Consigli:

CONFIGURAZIONE DEL COMPUTER

Apple MAC OS

Collega l'estremità libera del cavo USB in dotazione alla porta USB del tuo 
computer. La luce RGB si accenderà quando la spia luminosa sarà verde, 
vale a dire che il microfono è alimentato. Il tuo computer riconoscerà aut-
omaticamente il dispositivo USB e installerà un driver. Tuttavia, potrebbe 
non esserci alcuna �nestra pop-up o messaggio.
1. Impostazioni di input
1) Vai a Preferenze di Sistema.
2) Clicca su Suono per visualizzare il pannello delle preferenze Suono.
3) Clicca sulla scheda Input e assicurati che "Fi�ne Microphone" sia selezi-
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1. Se il computer non è in grado di identi�care i dispositivi USB, riavviare 
il computer e ricollegare il microfono alla porta USB del computer.
2. Se il microfono viene riconosciuto ma non esce alcun suono, controlla 
se l'audio di sistema è disattivato e assicurati che l'indicatore LED in alto 
sia verde (signi�ca che il microfono è attivo).
3. Se il tuo computer lavora su Windows, seleziona la casella "Ascolta que-
sto dispositivo" quando utilizzi qualsiasi software di registrazione (come 
Audacity) o software di chat (come Skype), altrimenti sentirai un doppio 
audio proprio come un’eco.Clicca sulla scheda "Registrazione" poi clicca 
su De�nisci microfono-Proprietà-Ascolta-spunta la casella "Ascolta ques-
to dispositivo"-Applica.
4. Se il microfono viene riconosciuto ma non esce alcun suono e il tuo PC 
lavora con Windows 10, vai su Impostazioni-Privacy-Microfono e clicca su 
"Consenti alle app di accedere al microfono" su ON, quindi riavvia il PC.
5. Se il suono del tuo microfono è incoerente o il volume cambia in modo 
casuale, disattiva la funzione di registrazione attivata dal suono dell'appl-
icazione (come "Regola automaticamente il volume" di Zoom).
Se stai utilizzando un computer su cui è installato Windows, vai a Impost-
azioni-Privacy-Microfono, disabilita XBOX Console Companion e XBOX 
Game Bar sotto di esso.

● Assicurarsi che l'altoparlante e il microfono siano attivi nella scheda 
Livelli.
● Se non vuoi monitorare la tua voce ma solo ascoltare l'audio del co-
mputer, puoi seguire i passaggi seguenti: Vai al Pannello di controllo del 
suono-scheda "Riproduzione"-seleziona "Fine Microphone" Speaker-
Proprietà-scheda "Livello"-disattiva il volume del microfono.

Nota (applicabile per MAC e Windows):

Windows

Collega l'estremità libera del cavo USB in dotazione alla porta USB del tuo 
computer. La luce RGB sarà accesa quando la spia sarà verde, a indicare 
che il microfono è alimentato. Il computer riconoscerà automaticamente 
il dispositivo USB e installerà un driver. Tuttavia, potrebbe non essere pre-
sente alcuna �nestra o messaggio pop-up.
1. Impostazioni di input
1) Clicca con il pulsante destro del mouse sull'icona dell'altoparlante in 
basso a destra dello schermo "Apri Impostazioni suoni".
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SPECIFICHE

QUÉ CONTIENE LA CAJA?

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

ES

40 41 42 43 44 45 46

Cápsula de micrófono: elemento de micrófono de condensador con 
patrón polar cardioide.
Iluminación RGB: la iluminación RGB multicolor en el micrófono con 
efectos de iluminación de color sólido estático, degradado multicolor 
dinámico y degradado de color sólido dinámico.
Botón RGB: pulsar para seleccionar o encender/apagar la luz RGB. Sel-
eccionar los modos RGB o los colores pulsando una vez. La luz RGB se 
puede apagar o encender presionando el botón durante 5 segundos.
Botón Mute e indicador LED: pulsar para silenciar o activar el micrófo-
no. Si el indicador LED está verde, el micrófono está activado y, si está 
rojo, el micrófono está silenciado.
Ganancia del micrófono: controla la sensibilidad de la cápsula del mic-
rófono.
Conector para auriculares: conector estéreo de 1/8 de pulgada (3.5mm) 
para supervisar su voz en tiempo real.
Puerto USB C: conecte el micrófono directamente a un ordenador o a 
una consola de juegos (excepto Xbox) a través del cable USB incluido.
Filtro Pop: �ltra los sonidos "p", "t" y "b" ásperos.
Soporte de impacto: aísle el micrófono y elimine el sonido de ruidos y 
golpes involuntarios.
Soporte de micrófono: se utiliza para sujetar el micrófono.
Anillo de engranaje negro: se utiliza para evitar que el micrófono se 
deslice o cuelgue.
Tornillo de mariposa: Tornillo para ajustar el ángulo del micrófono.
Tornillo: se utiliza para unir el micrófono con el soporte.
Cable USB (6.5 pies): cable tipo A a tipo C para conectar el micrófono 
al ordenador o consolas de juegos (excepto Xbox). (solo se garantiza 
la compatibilidad 100 % del cable USB incluido).
Montaje pivotante: se utiliza para conectar con el soporte para brazo 
(no incluido), si necesita usar el micrófono con soporte para brazo.

1x Micrófono con base de soporte, amortiguador y �ltro pop
1x Soporte de pivote con adaptador de tornillo
1x Cable USB C a USB de 2m (6.5 pies)
1x Manual de usuario
Consejos: Una corona dentada negra, un tornillo y un tornillo de maripo-
sa están conectados al soporte de pivote (las tres piezas se pueden retirar).

Con adaptador de tornillo en el interior6.5ft(2m)

El micrófono ya ha sido instalado. Puede comenzar a utilizarlo siguiendo 
estos pasos.
1. Enchufe �rmemente el cable USB proporcionado en el puerto Tipo-C 
en la parte inferior del micrófono. Enchufe el conector USB A al puerto 
USB de su ordenador o videoconsola (excepto Xbox).
2. Ajuste el ángulo del micrófono con el tornillo de mariposa para mante-
ner la cápsula del micrófono frente a la fuente de sonido. Sugerimos una 
distancia óptima de grabación de 6-12 pulgadas.
3. Para obtener el resultado óptimo para la grabación, le sugerimos que 
baje primero la ganancia del micrófono y después la suba gradualmente 
hasta obtener el volumen deseado.
Consejos:
Si desea utilizar el micrófono con un soporte de brazo, puede instalarlo 
siguiendo estos pasos.
1. Desmonte el soporte del pivote: desenrosque el tornillo de mariposa 
para separarlo y el tornillo del soporte del pivote. No es necesario sacar 
el anillo de engranaje negro, manténgalo dentro del soporte del pivote. 
Tenga cuidado de no perder el tornillo cuando lo desenrosque.
2. Separe el micrófono del soporte base: sostenga el micrófono con la 
mano. Desatornille el tornillo de mano para separarlo y el tornillo de la 
unión del soporte. Mantenga el anillo negro dentado en el ori�cio del 
lado de la junta del soporte. (Nota: mantenga las piezas desmontadas en 
un lugar seguro).
3. Instale el micrófono en el soporte del brazo: atornille el soporte del pi-
vote en el soporte del brazo y después coloque el micrófono en la junta 
del soporte del pivote y sostenga el micrófono con la mano.
4. Introduzca el tornillo en el ori�cio hexagonal del lateral de la junta y 
presiónelo con el dedo. Atornille el tornillo de mariposa al otro lado de 
la junta (mantenga el dedo presionando el tornillo), hasta que el micróf-
ono quede �rmemente conectado a la base del micrófono.
5. Después de la instalación, puede utilizar el micrófono según los pasos 
1 a 3 de la "Guía de uso" anterior.

GUÍA DE USO FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL CONECTOR DE LOS AURICULARES

Rojo=el micrófono está silenciado Verde=el micrófono está activado

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL BOTÓN DE SILENCIO

Toque el botón de silencio en la parte superior para silenciar/activar el mi-
crófono. Cuando la luz indicadora LED esté verde, el micrófono estará acti-
vado y cuando esté roja, el micrófono estará silenciado.
● Asegúrese de que la luz LED esté verde cuando utilice el micrófono.
● Los efectos de iluminación RGB no se ven afectados por la operación 
de la función de silencio.

MODOS DE ILUMINACIÓN RGB

Hay tres modos de iluminación en total: color sólido estático, degradado 
multicolor dinámico y efectos de iluminación degradados de color sólido 
dinámico.
El orden de color del modo de color sólido estático es rojo, amarillo, ver-
de, cian, azul, morado y blanco.

OPERACIÓN DEL BOTÓN RGB

Toque el botón RGB para seleccionar modos o colores RGB. La iluminación 
RGB se puede apagar o encender presionando el botón durante 5 segun-
dos.
Función de memoria de apagado: Cuando el micrófono está encendido o 
RGB se enciende la siguiente vez, todavía estará en el modo anterior antes 
de que lo encienda/apague (el modo de color sólido estático aún conser-
va el último color que estaba apagado, los dos modos dinámicos comien-
zan sobre el primer color predeterminado).

Conecte los auriculares en el conector para auriculares de la parte inferior 
del micrófono si desea supervisar su voz en tiempo real. Elija el micrófono 
"Fi�ne Microphone" como dispositivo de entrada de su ordenador si quie-
re supervisar su voz mezclada con el sonido del ordenador.
Consejos:
● Asegúrese de conectar completamente los auriculares en el conector 
para los auriculares del micrófono.
● Cuando el micrófono esté encendido (el botón de silencio indica ver-
de) y la ganancia del micrófono no se ponga a cero, escuchará su voz de 
inmediato. No es necesario iniciar sesión en ningún software de grabaci-
ón (sistemas Apple-Macintosh) ni hacer clic en "Escuchar este dispositiv-
o" (sistema Windows).
● Si no desea supervisar su voz sino solo escuchar el audio del ordena-
dor, puede seguir los siguientes pasos. Vaya a la pestaña "Reproducción" 
del Panel de control de sonido, seleccione la pestaña "Fi�ne Microphon-
e" Speaker-Properties-"Level" y desactive el volumen del micrófono.

3) Haga clic en la pestaña Entrada y asegúrese de que "Fi�ne Microphon-
e" esté seleccionado como el dispositivo de entrada predeterminado. 
Arrastre la barra de progreso para ajustar el volumen de entrada (también 
puede subir o bajar el volumen del micrófono ajustando la ruleta en el m-
icrófono).
2. Con�guración de salida
1) Salida del audio desde Mac
a. El micrófono se convertirá automáticamente en el dispositivo de salida 
predeterminado cuando se conecte al Mac. Si desea escuchar el sonido 
del altavoz integrado del Mac directamente, elija "Altavoces internos" co-
mo dispositivo de salida.
b. Si desea conectar sus auriculares al Mac y escuchar el sonido, seleccione 
los auriculares como dispositivo de salida.
2) Emitir el audio desde el micrófono.
Conecte los auriculares al conector de 3.5mm de la parte inferior del mic-
rófono si desea supervisar su voz en tiempo real. Haga clic en la pestaña 
Salida y elija "Fi�ne Microphone" como dispositivo de salida, si desea sup-
ervisar su voz mezclada con el sonido de Mac.
Consejos: Si su Mac solo tiene un puerto USB C, necesita un adaptador he-
mbra USB-C a USB original de Apple (no incluido) para la conexión. Conec-
te primero el adaptador USB a su Mac y después conecte el micrófono con 
el adaptador.

1. Ajustes de entrada
1) Haga clic derecho en el icono del altavoz en la parte inferior derecha 
de la pantalla. Haga clic en "Abrir ajustes de sonido".
2) Haga clic en el panel de control de sonido
3) Haga clic en la pestaña Grabación y elija "Fi�ne Microphone" como dis-
positivo predeterminado. Cuando hable por el micrófono, el icono de tipo 
barra se volverá verde y rebotará. Si permanece sin cambios, reinicie el 
ordenador y vuelva a conectar el micrófono en los puertos USB disponib-
les en el ordenador.
4) Ajuste el volumen de entrada. Haga doble clic en el "Micrófono Fi�ne" 
para abrir la ventana Propiedades del micrófono y haga clic en la pestaña 
"Nivel". Arrastre la barra de proceso para ajustar el nivel del micrófono. (ta-
mbién puede subir o bajar el volumen del micrófono ajustando la ruleta 
en el micrófono).
2. Ajustes de salida
1) Salida del audio desde el ordenador
a. El micrófono se convertirá automáticamente en el dispositivo de salida 
predeterminado cuando se conecte al ordenador. Si desea escuchar el so-
nido directamente desde el altavoz integrado del ordenador, haga clic en 
la pestaña "Reproducción" del panel de sonido y elija "Audio de alta de�ni-
ción Realtek" como dispositivo de salida predeterminado.
b. Si desea conectar sus auriculares al ordenador y escuchar el sonido, sel-
eccione los auriculares como dispositivo de salida.
C. Haga clic en el altavoz que se está utilizando-Propiedades-Niveles. Arra-
stre la barrade progreso para ajustar el volumen de salida.
2) Emita el audio del ordenador desde el micrófono.
a. Conecte los auriculares en el conector para auriculares de la parte inferi-
or del micrófono si desea supervisar su voz en tiempo real. Haga clic en la 
pestaña "Reproducción" del panel de sonido, seleccione "Micrófono Fi�ne" 
como el dispositivo de salida predeterminado si desea supervisar su voz 

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL ORDENADOR

Apple MAC OS

Enchufe el extremo libre del cable USB proporcionado en el puerto USB 
de su ordenador. La luz RGB estará encendida mientras que la luz indicad-
ora estará verde, lo que indica que el micrófono está encendido. Su orde-
nador reconocerá automáticamente el dispositivo USB e instalará un con-
trolador. Sin embargo, es posible que no haya una ventana emergente o 
un mensaje.
1. Con�guración de entrada
1) Vaya a Preferencias del sistema.
2) Haga clic en Sonido para mostrar el panel de preferencias de sonido.
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1. Si el ordenador indica que no puede identi�car los dispositivos USB, rei-
nicie el ordenador y vuelva a conectar el micrófono al puerto USB de su o-
rdenador.
2. Si se reconoce el micrófono pero no sale ningún sonido, compruebe si 
el sonido del sistema está silenciado y asegúrese de que el indicador LED 
en la parte superior esté verde (indica que el micrófono está activo).
3. Si su ordenador ejecuta Windows, marque la casilla "Escuchar este disp-
ositivo" cuando esté utilizando cualquier software de grabación (como 
Audacity) o software de chat (como Skype), de lo contrario, escuchará au-
dio doble como un eco. Haga clic en la pestaña "Grabación" y haga clic en 
Micrófono Fi�ne-Propiedades-Escuchar-marque la casilla "Escuchar este 
dispositivo"-Aplicar.
4. Si se reconoce el micrófono pero no sale ningún sonido y su PC está ej-
ecutando Windows 10, vaya a Con�guración-Privacidad-Micrófono y haga 
clic en "Permitir que las aplicaciones accedan al micrófono" para ACTIVAR, 
después reinicie su PC.
5. Si el sonido de su micrófono es inconsistente o el volumen cambia alea-
toriamente, desactive la función de grabación activada por sonido de la 
aplicación (como "Ajustar automáticamente el volumen" de Zoom). Si 
está utilizando un ordenador con Windows, vaya a Con�guración-Privac-
idad-Micrófono, deshabilite XBOX Console Companion y XBOX Game Bar 
debajo.

mezclada con el audio del ordenador.
b. Haga clic en el altavoz (micrófono Fi�ne)-Propiedades-Niveles y arrastr-
ela barra de progreso para ajustar el volumen de salida.
Consejos:
● Asegúrese de que el altavoz y el micrófono estén activos en la pestaña 
Niveles.
● Si no desea supervisar su voz sino solo escuchar el audio del ordenad-
or, puede seguir los siguientes pasos. Vaya al Panel de control de sonido-
pestaña "Reproducción" -seleccione "Micrófono Fi�ne" Altavoz-Propieda-
des-pestaña "Nivel"-desactive el volumen del micrófono.

Nota (aplicable para MAC y Windows):

Windows

Enchufe el extremo libre del cable USB suministrado en el puerto USB de 
suordenador. La luz RGB estará encendida mientras que la luz indicadora 
estará verde, lo que indica que el micrófono está encendido. Su ordenad-
or reconocerá automáticamente el dispositivo USB e instalará un control-
ador. Sin embargo, es posible que no haya una ventana emergente o un 
mensaje.

Número de modelo

Salida

Elemento

Sensibilidad

Patrón polar

Respuesta de frecuencia

Fuente de alimentación

Corriente de funcionamiento

A8

USB

Condensador

-40+/-3dB

Cardioide

50Hz-20KHz

5V

200mA

1111

1111

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

48

ESPECIFICACIONES


